

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (S.J.)No.151 of 2019

Munna Mandal

..... Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

..... Opposite Party

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANANT BIJAY SINGH

For the Appellant : Mr. J.S. Singh, Advocate

For the State : APP

06/Dated: 09/08/2019

I.A. No. 3322 of 2019

The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the appellant praying for grant of bail after suspending the sentence during the pendency of the appeal, who has faced trial in Sessions Trial No. 204 of 2009 being aggrieved and dissatisfied with judgment of conviction dated 23.01.2019 and order of sentence dated 28.01.2019 passed by Shri Shiv Pal Singh, Additional Sessions Judge-II, Godda whereby and whereunder the learned trial court has convicted the appellant under section 304B I.P.C and sentenced him to undergo R.I for seven years under section 304B I.P.C..

It appears that this appeal was filed on 08.02.2019 and under order dated 07.02.2019 the appeal was admitted for hearing and L.C.R was called for. Pursuant to order dated 26.07.2019 original L.C.R has been received.

Further it appears that under order dated 16.05.2019, counsel for the appellant was directed to implead the father of the deceased (Naresh Mandal) as respondent no. 2 and notice was directed to be issued against him.

The matter was listed on 26.07.2019. It appears that notice was received by Naresh Mandal-respondent no. 2 but nobody appeared on behalf of respondent no. 2.

Today, also neither the respondent no. 2 nor his counsel is present.

Pending hearing of this appeal,, I hereby suspend the sentence awarded to aforesaid appellant and accordingly, above named appellant is directed to be released on provisional bail till 03.12.2019 during pendency of this instant appeal on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand), with two sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of the court of Shri Shiv Pal Singh, Additional Sessions

Judge-II, Godda in connection with Sessions Trial No. 204 of 2009.

List this case on 21.11.2019. On that date appellant is direct to remain physically present before this Court, so that necessary direction be issued.

Let a copy of this order be communicated to the concerned trial court through FAX..

Satyarthi/-

(Anant Bijay Singh, J.)