

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (S.J.) No. 151 of 2019

Munna Mandal	...	...	Appellant
Versus			
1. The State of Jharkhand			
2. Naresh Mandal	...	...	Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Appellant : Ms. Pinki Kumari, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Sardhu Mahto, Advocate

11/04.12.2019

1. Heard Ms. Pinki Kumari, counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant.
2. Heard Mr. Sardhu Mahto, counsel appearing on behalf of the State.
3. The learned counsel for the appellant prays for three weeks' time.
4. Upon perusal of the records of this case, this Court finds that the appellant was granted provisional bail vide order dated 09.08.2019 by this Court, which expired on 03.12.2019 and this case was fixed for yesterday i.e. on 03.12.2019 for final hearing. Vide order dated 29.11.2019, it appears that the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant had submitted that he is ready to advance his final arguments on 03.12.2019. But on 03.12.2019, nobody had appeared on behalf of the appellant and accordingly, the provisional bail granted to the appellant vide order dated 09.08.2019 has already expired.
5. Considering the prayer made, post this case on **07.01.2020**.
6. Since, the provisional bail granted to the appellant by this Court vide order dated 09.08.2019 has already expired, the appellant is directed to immediately surrender before the learned court below by Friday i.e. on **13.12.2019**.

7. In case, if the appellant does not surrender by **13.12.2019**, the learned court below is directed to take all necessary steps in accordance with law to ensure his immediate arrest.

8. Let this order be communicated to the court concerned through 'FAX'.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Mukul